
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD

Place: Garrison Theatre, Lowa Road, Tidworth, SP9 7BT

Date: Monday 21 September 2015

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

or Marc Read (Tidworth Community Engagement Manager), 01722 434557 or email 
marc.read@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Chris Williams  (Chairman) Ludgershall and Perham Down

Mark Connolly  (Vice Chairman) Tidworth

Charles Howard The Collingbournes and Netheravon

mailto:marc.read@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time

1  Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 
(Pages 1 - 6)

Chairman’s Announcements:

 School place planning.

 Army Rebasing.

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

4  Minutes (Pages 7 - 16) 15 mins

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 20 July 
2015.

5  Child Poverty Profiles 

This presentation has been deferred to a future meeting.

6  Shaping the Future of Children's Centres in Wiltshire 20 mins

Presentation by Lucy-Anne Bryant - Lead Commissioner, Joint 
Commissioning, Wiltshire Council & Russell Martin - Joint 
Commissioning, Wiltshire Council.

7  Julia's House - building a children's hospice for Wiltshire 15 mins

A presentation to raise awareness of the charity and how it can be 
supported.

Liz Froud - Julia’s House.



Page 4

8  PCC Annual Report & Police and Crime Plan 2015 - 17 (Pages 
17 - 32)

20 mins

A presentation to outline the Annual Report on the outcomes of the 
previous Police and Crime Plan and to present the new Plan for 
2015 – 17.

Angus Macpherson – Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner.

9  Local Youth Network (LYN) update and Grant Funding (Pages 
33 - 34)

10 mins

To receive an update and determine any applications for Youth 
funding.

 Wendy Higginson – Community Youth Officer. 

10  Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update 5 mins

Cllr Mark Connolly.

11  Community Area Grants (Pages 35 - 38) 10 mins

To determine any applications for Community Area Grants.

Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically 
at:

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm.

12  Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the 
Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners (Pages 39 - 42)

20 mins

To receive any updates.

13  Date of Next Meeting, Evaluation and Close 

The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 
16 November 2015 at the Pheonix Hall, Netheravon.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.ht
[...]
he programme to date.  This will 
assess how Wiltshire Council has managed the programme so far, its readiness to proceed 
with later phases and will draw out lessons learned that can be applied to other projects.  
Wiltshire Council’s  Overview and Scrutiny Group will have a role to play in this review, 
which is planned for early 2016.  

Page 5



 (Briefed previously - but repeated for reference if required) 

 
Location and Number of Net Additional Personnel Arising from Army Basing  
 

Location SLA Pop 

SFA Population 

Total  
M ilitary  Spouses Children 

Larkhill 1,513 540 540 982 3,575 

Bulford 494 241 241 427 1,403 

 

Tidworth and Ludgershall 

 

836 400 400 725 

 

2,361 

 

Upavon 254 0 0 0 254 

Total 3,097 1,181 1,181 2,134 7,593 

 
SFA to be provided: 

Location SFA units 

 

Notes 

Larkhill 444  

Bulford 227 
This includes 36 units that will replace existing SFA, so the net 
new requirement is 191 for the Army Basing Programme. 

Ludgershall 246  

Tidworth 0  
The MOD is acquiring 100 units from a commercial 
development in Tidworth - (Riverbourne Fields to meet the 
Army Basing Programme requirements). 

Upavon 0  

Total 
917 Taking into account the above two notes , the net Army 

Basing requirement is for 981 SFA homes. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



Page 1 of 10

MINUTES
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD

Place: Enford Village Hall, Longstreet, Enford SN9 6DD

Date: 20 July 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Chris Williams, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Charles Howard 

Wiltshire Council Officers
Mary Cullen - Community Area Manager (CAM)
Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager (CEM)
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councillors
Collingbourne Ducis – Keith Cockerton
Enford Parish Council – Anthony D’arcy-Irvine
Fittleton Parish Council – Alan Wood
Netheravon Parish Council – Ian Blair-Pilling
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue – Mike Franklin
Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell
Youth Services – Wendy Higginson   
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever                                      Total in attendance: 33

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to Enford Village Hall for the Tidworth Area 
Board.

The Chairman thanked Enford Parish Council for hosting the Area Board.

The Chairman advised that the meeting would be Mary Cullen’s last as the 
Tidworth Community Area Manager. Marc Read was then introduced as the new 
Tidworth Community Engagement Manager.

 The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

 Army Rebasing – update
 Leader Funding
 Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy
 School Place Planning

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

Alistair Cunningham – Wiltshire Council 
Judy Darcy-Irvine – Enford Parish Council
Denis Bottomley – Everleigh Parish Council 
Ann Birch & Corby Kemp – Tidworth Town Council
Owen & Janet White – Ludgershall Town Council 
David Wildman – Chamber of Commerce

3  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

4  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 18 May 2015 were confirmed as 
the correct record.

Page 8



Page 3 of 10

5  Child Sexual Exploitation

Blair Keltie - Child Sexual Exploitation Manager Early Help, Wiltshire Council gave a 
presentation on the reality of Child Sexual Exploitation and discussion on how it should 
be tackled in Wiltshire.

Points made included: 

What are we doing about CSE 
[...]
chairs, 
mobility scooters.

• Roads are awful.  Camber not suitable for mobility scooters.
• Lack of parking in Housing Association properties for scooters and 

wheelchairs.
• Lack of confidence driving, especially in the dark.
• Hedgerows – some are so wide that people have to walk in the road.

Other Barriers:

• More volunteers to keep services going.
• Lack of visible community policing.
• Poor eyesight – loss of confidence.
• Time it takes to get appointments at hospital to sort minor ailments, 

eyesight problems, podiatry issues, hearing. 

Page 11



Page 6 of 10

• Insufficient homes like Erskine House – own front door, but space for 
socialising – Extra Care.

Proposals and recommendations:

Thoughts about champion roles;

• Good idea, but not sure folks would want to talk to a champion.  Some 
people would agree with everything.

• Difficult to get someone with an independent role, above reproach.  
• Needs to be DBS checked.
• Carers Champion needs to be someone who is or has been a carer, but 

again needs independence.
• Need Area Board to decide.
• How do we get to the people who aren’t ‘on the radar – the people we 

don’t know about?

The Chairman thanked Tony Pickernell and TCAP for helping to get people to 
the event.

It was agreed that Marc Read – Tidworth Tidworth Community Engagement 
Manager would explore what the Olders Persons Champion’s job description 
would be and report back to the Area Board.

The Chairman thanked Mary Cullen for her overview.

8  Magna Carta 800 Celebrations

Mary Cullen – Tidworth Community Area Manger gave a short update on the 
recent Magna Carta celebrations in Salisbury, several photos were displayed. 

The Chairman thanked everybody who had contributed from the Tidworth  
community area.

9  Local Youth Network (LYN) update and Grant Funding

Youth Grant Funding

Decision

The Tidworth Area Board agreed the following Youth Grant applications:

 WYAP awarded £4,100

 LYN Cycle youth event awarded £1,200

Page 12



Page 7 of 10

 LYN Ludgershall youth event awarded £2,000

 CYO Summer Engagement awarded £200

Wendy Higginson advised that:

 That the Early Help Team was now up and running.

The Chairman thanked Wendy Higginson for her update.

10  Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update

Cllr Mark Connolly advised that:

CAT-G Funding

Decision

That the Tidworth Area Board agrees the following funding:

 Knapp Close - £775 to 50% fund barriers next to 
the A338.

 Bulford Road - £1,000 to fund pedestrian crossing 
surveys.

Church Bends, Collingbourne Ducis - residents had met to discuss the 
proposal to site traffic lights to calm the HGV issues at the Church Bends. 
The meeting had voted 87% - 13% against the proposal.

The Community Area Transport Groups respects the decision of the 
Collingbourne Ducis residents.

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update.

11  Community Area Grants

Decision

 The Tidworth Area Board ratified an award of £400 to the Tidworth 
Community Area Partnership for the transportation of school 
children from across the community area to a schools sports day 
held at the Tidworth Oval on the 6 and 7 July 2015.

Page 13



Page 8 of 10

The Chairman advised that the Area Board were keen to receive grant 
applications, so please spread the word.

12  Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners

Healthwatch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever

 Healthwatch Wiltshire (HWW) was asked to carry out an independent 
engagement project by Wiltshire Council to find out what support services 
unpaid carers would like in place to prevent a breakdown in their caring 
role in a crisis. 

Given the new duties of the Care Act it is important that the services on 
offer are meeting the needs of carers and that carers are consulted and 
their views and experiences reflected back to Wiltshire Council. The 
engagement project ran between April and June 2015. 

 HWW has an exciting opportunity for new members to join our Board of 
Directors and welcome interest from all sections of the community
HWW welcomed interest from all sections of the community. If you would 
like further information or are interested in applying please contact us or 
visit http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/healthwatch-wiltshire-
vacancies 

 The second annual report from HWW has now been released. The report 
included information on activities over the past year as well as information 
about statutory powers, and how HWW engaged with the people of 
Wiltshire. The report was available here 
http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/

 That the new HWW website had been well received by users.

Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin

 The written update was noted. 

 That the new Headquarters of the Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue 
Service would be situated at the Five Rivers Campus, Salisbury.

 Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service were holding a Senior Wellbeing event 
on the 1 October 2015 at the Ludgershall Memorial Hall, with a free lunch 
included.

Wiltshire Police – Inspector Christian Lange

Page 14

http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/healthwatch-wiltshire-vacancies
http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/healthwatch-wiltshire-vacancies
http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/


Page 9 of 10

 The written update was noted. 

Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny
 Army Rebasing – ongoing.

 That the Cycle/pedestrian footpath linking the Wellington Academy to 
Perham Down had now received funding.

 Military Musical Pageant on Saturday 26 September 2015 at the Tattoo 
Ground, Tidworth.

Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell

 TCAP would be attending the Passenger Transport Review at County 
Hall, Trowbridge on Tuesday 21 July 2015.

 The Blue Light Day event was a huge success, thanks to all who 
participated.

 A School sports days held at the Tidworth Oval had been well received, 
thanks to the Garrison for their help in staging this event.

Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones

 That the Tidworth Festival would be held on Saturday 1 August.

 The Civic Centre project work was ongoing.

 The refurbishment of the Military Chapel was now in its second phase.

Ludgershall Town Council 

 That some 300 troops of 26 Engineer Regiment had marched through 
Ludgershall on Saturday 30th May 2015 to celebrate being granted the 
freedom of the town.

Netheravon Parish Council – Ian Blair-Pilling

Page 15



Page 10 of 10

 That residents had concerns re Army Rebasing and the possible closure 
of Figheldean school and the provision of secondary school places.
Col Denny advised that it was thought that there would be secondary 
provision at the Wellington Academy, and that Figheldean school would 
close.

Fittleton Parish Council

 Volunteers had carried out a village tidy up, bacon butties had been 
supplied to the volunteers.

Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council

 Work on the planned Puffin Crossing could now commence.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

13  Date of Next Meeting, Evaluation and Close

The Chairman, on behalf of the Tidworth Area Board thanked Mary Cullen for 
her hard work and good humour whilst she had been the Tidworth Community 
Area Manager. Mary was to take up a new post with Wiltshire Council as the 
Trowbridge Community Engagement Manager.

The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 21st September 2015 at 
the Castle Primary School, Short St, Ludgershall.

Page 16



The Commissioner’s
Annual Report

2014 - 2015

www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk

ccccp
Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



June 2015	 The Commissioner’s Annual Report 2014-15

Page 18



The Commissioner’s Annual Report 2014-15	 Page 3

The Commissioner’s Annual Report 2014 - 15 4

Progress in meeting my Police and Crime Plan objectives 6

Priority one: Working with communities to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour 6

Priority two: Protecting the most vulnerabl
[...]
on Park, Chippenham 
and Bourne Hill, Salisbury

■	 Commissioning £1m of services from 
police, partners, voluntary and community 
sector bodies from my Commissioning 
Fund to meet my Police and Crime Plan 
objectives

■	 Supporting 35 projects through my 
Innovation Fund, which has benefited 
24,000 people directly as well as helping to 
deliver my Police and Crime Plan

■	 Working with both Swindon Borough 
Council and Wiltshire Council to set up a 
dedicated team of police officers and social 
workers to protect vulnerable young people 
and to tackle child sexual exploitation

■	 Corsham Neighbourhood Policing team 
moving into the Springfield Community 
Campus in Corsham, alongside our 
Wiltshire Council partners

This has been a challenging year that has 
seen the completion of many aspects of 
my plan. These achievements have made 
people safer and improved the effectiveness, 
accessibility and efficiency of Wiltshire 
Police. I want to thank all those who have 
worked tirelessly to deliver my plan and my 
priorities of: 

1. Reducing crime and anti-social behaviour

2. Protecting the most vulnerable in society

3. Putting victims and witnesses first

4. Reducing offending and re-offending

5. Driving up standards of customer service

6. Ensuring unfailing and timely response to 
calls for assistance

Angus Macpherson
Police and Crime Commissioner

for Wiltshire and Swindon

June 2015

The Commissioner’s Annual Report 2014-15	 Page 5

Springfield Community Campus in Corsham during construction

Page 21



Page 6	 The Commissioner’s Annual Report 2014-15

Progress in meeting my Police 
and Crime Plan objectives

As your PCC, I have a range of statutory 
duties, including the publication of a Police 
and Crime Plan. This plan sets the strategic 
direction for policing. I hold the Chief 
Constable to account for delivery and work 
with partners and communities to keep 
Wiltshire and Swindon as one of the safest 
places in the country. 

Statutory duties I have fu
[...]
in 
order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty.

Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria.

8. Safeguarding Implications

The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place 
to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.

9. The applications 

Applicant: Tidworth War Memorial 
Committee.
Project Title: Construction of Tidworth war 
Memorial.

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 
Board: 
£5000.00

Project Cost.
£130000.00

This application meets grant criteria 2015/16.

Project Summary: Despite a close link with the British Army there is no 
public war memorial in Tidworth. The anniversary of WW1 provides an 
opportunity to commemorate the sacrifice made by local residents to the 
defence of the United Kingdom. A group of local residents have come 
together to construct a war memorial in Tidworth. The Tidworth War 
Memorial Committee was established to fund and erect a War Memorial to 
coincide with the centenary of the ending of WW1. Fundraising has begun 
and the design of the Memorial is now underway to be located in the 
grounds of the Tidworth Community Centre.

Please tell us WHO will benefit and HOW they will benefit from your 
project and benefit your local community: The whole community of 
Tidworth will benefit from this project. It will link across both the military and 
civilian populations of Tidworth providing a unifying platform for 
commemoration of Remembrance that belongs to both communities that is 

Page 36



belonging to both. It will provide a focal point for local schools to learn about 
the sacrifices made in the First and Second World War and subsequent 
military campaigns and give them a connection to their local area by being a 
visual point for them to learn from. It will be a symbolic and visual 
representation of 
[...]
age Churchyard; £533 raised for the Church Conservation Trust.

 Village Summer Party Sat 4 Jul:  Well attended – 70+; plenty of activities – bouncy 
castle, air rifle target shooting; general games; BBQ; music. Tremendous evening, but 
marred by an accident at 7.45pm:

- One our children fell awkwardly while exiting the bouncy castle, causing what 
subsequently turned out to be a fractured bone on her elbow. 

- Parish Councillors dealt with the incident, calling 999 for an ambulance. Wilts Air 
Ambulance deployed a helicopter to the scene, arriving within 10 mins of the call. 
The casualty was taken to Salisbury District Hospital.

- The child had a succesful operation in the early hours of the night and arrived home 
the following afternoon.

- NHS support proved to be highly effective during this incident

Future Events:

 Sun 6 Sep: Harvest Festival Service St Peter’s Church.

 Sat 7 Nov: Bonfire/Fireworks Night 6pm – Jubilee Field, opposite the playground.

 Sat 12 Dec: Village Carol Service St Peter’s Church 11am and Curry Lunch Goa Balti 
1230pm.

Denis Bottomley
Chairman
Everleigh Parish Council

4th September 2015

Page 41



Update for Tidworth Area Board

Page 42


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions
	Army Rebasing update

	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 PCC Annual Report & Police and Crime Plan 2015 - 17
	9 Local Youth Network (LYN) update and Grant Funding
	11 Community Area Grants
	12 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners
	Everleigh Parish Council Update




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9

MINUTES
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD

Place: Tidworth Garrison Theatre, St Andrew’s Road, Tidworth, SP9 7EP

Date: 21 September 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.50 am

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Chris Williams, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Charles Howard

Wiltshire Council Officers
Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager (CEM)
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councillors
Enford Parish Council – Anthony D’arcy-Irvine
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley
Fittleton Parish Council – Mary Randle
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen & Janet White
Netheravon Parish Council – Roger Hayward
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones, Chris Franklin & Corby Kemp

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange & Sgt Andrea Faircloth
Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner – Angus Macpherson
Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell & Reia Jones
Youth Services – Wendy Higginson
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever 

Total in attendance: 48

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9



Page 3 of 9

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Garrison Theatre for the Tidworth Area Board.

The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

 School place planning.

 Army Rebasing – update.

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

Alistair Cunningham – Wiltshire Council
Mike Franklin – Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service
David Wildman – Chamber of Commerce

3  Declarations of Interest

Agenda item No.11 Tidworth War Memorial Committee, community area grant 
application - That Cllr Mark Connolly had attended the last meeting of the 
Tidworth War Memorial Committee as an observer.

4  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 20 July 2015 were 
confirmed as the correct record.

Matters Arising

 That the Tidworth community area Emergency Planning Workshop 
would be held on Wednesday 14 October, hosted by Tidworth Town 
Council at the Tidworth Community Centre.

 Footpaths – Nick Cowan – Rights of Way Officer, Wiltshire Council 
would be at the next Tidworth Area Board meeting.

 Older Persons Champion – It was hoped that the job description 
would be available by the next Tidworth Area Board meeting.

5  Child Poverty Profiles



Page 4 of 9

This presentation was deferred to a future meeting.

6  Shaping the Future of Children's Centres in Wiltshire

Lucy-Anne Bryant - Lead Commissioner, Joint Commissioning, Wiltshire Council 
gave a presentation that highlighted changes to the way Wiltshire Council would 
run Children’s Centres across the county.

Points made included:

What are Childen’s Centres?

• In line with Government requirements Wiltshire created 30 designated 
Sure Start children’s centres between 2006 – 2011.

• The initial centres were located within areas with the highest levels of 
deprivation and additional centres were set up in areas with a higher 
population of children aged under five.

Their Core Purpose was: 

• To support good early child development and school readiness.
• To raise parenting aspirations and improve parenting skills.
• To improve child and family health and life chances. 

Why are we consulting on the future delivery of children’s centre services?

• Wiltshire’s children’s centre services are delivered by four of voluntary 
and community sector organisations and these contracts finish in June 
2016. 

• Wiltshire Council wants to maximise support for families living in the most 
deprived areas whilst retaining countywide service coverage.

• The Council has less funding to deliver these services and so we need to 
find ways to ensure that the money spent has the greatest positive impact 
on young children’s development.

Proposed future delivery model for Wiltshire

From July 2016, it is proposed that children’s centre services are delivered from 
15 key buildings based in four geographical clusters – North, East, South and 
West.
The proposals on where children’s centre should be located in the future are 
based on the following factors:

 the level of deprivation in each area.
 the number of children aged under five living in the area.
 the suitability of current buildings to deliver children’s centre services.



Page 5 of 9

 the potential to expand childcare provision.

Proposed children’s centre buildings

• North children’s centre buildings:
– Cricklade; Royal Wootton Bassett; Chippenham (The Rise); 

Chippenham (Spring Rise); Calne.

• South children’s centre buildings:
– Salisbury City; Salisbury (Little Folly); Bulford; Tisbury.

 
• East children’s centre buildings:

– Tidworth (Windmill Hill); Pewsey; Devizes South.

• West children’s centre buildings:
– Trowbridge (Studley Green) 
– Westbury (White Horse) 
– Melksham (Canberra) 

What do these proposals mean for the delivery of help for families with young 
children?

• Children’s centre staff will continue front line delivery of services and 
support in a wider range of locations through more use of other 
community buildings.

• Proposed children’s centre buildings will be used as a base for staff in 
each of these areas

• Families with young children will continue to access support  through 
more increased partnership working with Midwives and Health Visitors.

• Areas with the greatest levels of need and more young children will 
continue to have access to a designated children’s centre building in or 
very close to their local community.

• There will be greater availability of childcare places in communities where 
more provision is needed.

The Chairman thanked Lucy-Anne Bryant for her presentation.

7  Julia's House - building a children's hospice for Wiltshire

Liz Froud – Julia’s House gave a short presentation to raise awareness of the charity 
and how it could be supported in its bid to open a Hospice in Wiltshire.

The Chairman thanked Liz Froud for her presentation and wished the Hospice project 
well.

8  PCC Annual Report & Police and Crime Plan 2015 - 17



Page 6 of 9

Angus Macpherson – Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner gave a 
presentation that outlined the Annual Report on the outcomes of the previous Police 
and Crime Plan and to present the new Plan for 2015 – 17.

Points made included.

Achievements: 2014/15 

 2.7% reduction in crimes (885 fewer than last year).
 4.2% reduction in anti-social behaviour incidents.
 Wiltshire Police rated Good by HMIC in PEEL.
 95% of people feel safe during the day.

Aim
 Keep Wiltshire and Swindon as one of the safest places in

           the country.

Three commitments to the public 

 Neighbourhood teams are at the centre of policing in Wiltshire.
 Neighbourhood policing will be protected by shifting resources to

           the front line.
 Any increase in police element of council tax will be used to reduce the 

impact of central funding reductions on neighbourhood policing.

Four Priorities

Priority 1: Prevent Crime and anti-social behavior.
Priority 2: Protecting the most vulnerable in society.
Priority 3: Putting victims and witnesses at the heart of everything we do.
Priority 4: Secure high quality, efficient and trusted services.

Question from the floor included:

Do you intend to increase the number of officers covering rural areas?
a.Better technology, with increased remote working now meant that officers 
could spend more time on their beats, rather than tethered to a desk at a Police 
station.

Are you looking to recruit more special Police officers?
a.Yes, most definitely. The force recently held a recruitment day to promote this 
aspect of policing.

The Chairman thanked Angus Macpherson for his presentation and commented 
that the Neighbourhood Policing Teams were doing excellent work across the 
community area.



Page 7 of 9

9  Local Youth Network (LYN) update and Grant Funding

Youth Grant Funding

Decision

The Tidworth Area Board agreed the following Youth Grant applications:

 LYN Zorb Football awarded £630
 LYN Youth Shelter awarded £1,020

Wendy Higginson advised that:

 Around 30+ young people had enjoyed the recent zorb football, and now are 
looking to do it again!

 That a 6 week projected was planned to start during November at the Wellington 
Academy.

 Graffiti and mountain biking projects currently in the pipeline.

 Looking to employ a youth worker.

The Chairman thanked Wendy Higginson for her update.

10  Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update

CAT-G Funding

Decision

That the Tidworth Area Board agrees the following funding:

 £1,000 awarded for pedestrian crossing for Pennings Road between 
Connolly Way and the Hill Top estate to Wellington Academy 
Primary School.

Cllr Mark Connolly advised that:

 Next CAT-G meeting on Monday 28 September.

 It was agreed that the Community Engagement Manager would draft a letter on 
behalf of the Tidworth Area Board to the Cabinet member for Highways, 
Wiltshire Council requesting an explanation as when highway repairs were due 
to commence on the A338.

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update.



Page 8 of 9

11  Community Area Grants

The Wiltshire Councillors were asked to consider two applications seeking
2015/16 Community Area Grant funding.

Decision
  Tidworth War Memorial Committee awarded £5,000 for construction of 

Tidworth war Memorial.
  Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Ludgershall Memorial Hall Committee awarded £1,215 for installation of a 
fire alarm system.
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2015/16.

12  Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners

Wiltshire Police – Inspector Christian Lange
The written update was noted.

Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny

 Army Rebasing – some delays now in the expected time frame.

 That building had started on the cycle/pedestrian footpath linking the Wellington 
Academy to Perham Down.

Healthwatch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever
The written report was noted.

Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell

 Proms concert with the Artillery Band on Monday 26 October.

 Primary Schools pantomime on Thursday 3 December at the Garrison Theatre.

 TCAP had meet with Spice to discuss a way forward with the Time Credits 
scheme.



Page 9 of 9

Tidworth Town Council – Corby Kemp

 That the refurbished Military Chapel was now open on Saturdays.

Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White

 That this year’s Remembrance wreath laying was expected to have some 300 
troops parading through Ludgershall.

Everleigh Parish Council
The written report was noted.

Several concerns were raised by attendees at the meeting re Wiltshire Council.

 Perceived slow/poor service when phoning.
 

 Departments not answering or acknowledging emails.

 Recycling service.

The Chairman advised anyone with an issue relating to Wiltshire Council services to 
speak with their Area Board member.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

13  Date of Next Meeting, Evaluation and Close

The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 16 November 2015 at 
the Pheonix Hall, Netheravon.


